 Total system costs,

 Cumulative CO2 emissions over the analysed period,

 Productions from offshore and onshore wind turbines, district heating, ASHPs, and

GSHPs

The sensitivity actions imply a change of the following input parameters:

 Investment costs of wind turbines, ASHPs and GSHPs by +/- 10 % and DH expansion by

+/- 20 %,

 Biomass price by +/- 10% and +/- 20%,

 karea (the percentage of a parcel area available for burring horizontal pipes) to 0.8,

 Available heat saving potential to 50% and 0,

 COPs to annual averages.

The summary of sensitivity analysis is presented in Table 4. The general results presented in

Section 4 are confirmed when sensitivity analysis is undertaken, even though heat production

from individual heating sources did not prove to be very robust to changes in input

parameters.

Table 4. Summary of sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity

action

Change of results relative to Base scenario

System

costs

CO2

emissions

Onshore

wind

production

Offshore

wind

production

DH

production

GSHP

production

ASHP

production

Biomass

boilers

production

- 10 % investment

costs of ASHPs

-0.4% 0.4% 0.0% -1.8% -5.4% -21.7% 38.9% -22.7%

- 10 % investment

costs of GSHPs

-0.1% 0.1% 0.0% -0.9% -0.9% 53.2% 2.9% -13.3%

- 10 % investment

costs of wind turbin.

-2.9% 0.3% 0.0% 19.6% 1.2% 8.2% 3.2% -25.0%

- 10 % price of

biomass

-1.1% -1.6% 0.0% -3.4% -3.9% -23.9% -15.6% 94.6%

- 20 % price of

biomass

-2.5% -5.5% 0.0% -7.1% -14.0% -41.6% -39.7% 288.8%

- 20 % inv. costs of

DH expansion

-0.2% 0.2% 0.0% -0.7% 0.9% -1.5% -5.4% 2.4%

+ 10 % investment

costs of ASHPs

0.2% -0.4% 0.0% -1.1% 2.0% -1.1% -26.8% 41.8%

+ 10 % investment

costs of GSHPs

0.0% -0.1% 0.0% -0.2% 0.4% -54.4% 2.3% 10.4%

+ 10 % investment

costs of wind turbin.

2.5% 2.5% 0.0% -14.0% -1.0% -24.1% -3.2% 29.4%

+ 10 % price of

biomass

0.7% 2.2% 0.0% -0.6% 2.0% 12.5% 0.7% -33.7%

+ 20 % price of

biomass

1.3% 3.9% 0.0% 1.0% 2.5% 8.5% -0.2% -36.1%

+ 20 % inv. costs of

DH expansion

0.2% 0.0% 0.0% -0.2% -1.5% 1.4% 10.2% -5.9%

reduction factor

karea = 0.8

-0.01% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -0.4% 23.0% -1.5% -0.5%

Fixed COPs over

whole year

-0.2% -0.3% 0.0% -2.0% -1.6% -1.5% 9.5% -2.9%

- 50 % out of total

heat saving potential

0.1% 0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -1.8% 0.2% 12.8% -8.4%

Forbidding heat

savings

8.5% 0.9% 0.0% 3.2% 4.8% 3.9% 82.2% 45.5%

Not allowing to the model to invest in heat saving measures has the biggest effect on the total

system costs. Even though this is not a realistic sensitivity action, it shows the importance of

heat saving measures for overall system's economy. Due to high shares of electricity

production from wind turbines, totals system costs are also highly sensitive to the investment

costs of wind turbines.

The cumulative CO2 emissions over the whole analysed period are less volatile then the total

system costs – they are within (-5.5 %, +3.9%) range. The main reason for that is the

constraint that production of electricity and heat from fossil fuels is not allowed starting from